
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
3 September 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 11th September, 
2025 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



  
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
  

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 June 2025  
 

6. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

19 - 20 

7. South East Councils - Outside Body Update  
 

21 - 22 

 The Borough Council’s representative, Cllr M Boughton, will provide a brief 
overview of the role and activities of the outside body.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

8. Angel Leisure Centre - Replacement Project  
 

23 - 46 

 This report provides an update on progress with the Replacement Angel Leisure 

Centre project and provides Members of this Committee the opportunity to ask 

questions of the Project Team and make any recommendations or comments to 

Cabinet. 

9. Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26 - Quarter 1  
 

47 - 72 

 This covering report and annex provides data on the performance of the council 

during Q1 of 2025/26 in relation to the milestones and Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) set out in the Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26.  

10. Executive/Scrutiny Protocol  
 

73 - 84 

 The Committee is invited to review the effectiveness of the Executive/ Scrutiny 

Protocol (attached as Annex 1) to ensure that it remains fit for purpose. 

 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

11. Information Rights Request - Update  
 

85 - 108 

 This report updates Members on the discharge of the Borough Council’s duties in 
managing requests for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 (FOI), the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR), the UK 
General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018 
(DPA). 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

12. Record of Decisions taken by the Executive  
 

109 - 110 

 A record of decisions taken by the Cabinet and/or Cabinet Member during July 
and August 2025 is attached for information.  
 

13. Work Programme  
 

111 - 112 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2025/26 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.   
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

113 - 114 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

115 - 116 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

117 - 118 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair) 
Cllr L Athwal (Vice-Chair) and Cllr K B Tanner (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr Mrs S Bell 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr L Chapman 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr A McDermott 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a differe
[...]
EE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 26th June, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr L Athwal (Vice-Chair),                
Cllr  K B Tanner (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr A G Bennison, 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, Cllr L Chapman, Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, Cllr A McDermott, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs R P Betts*, J Clokey, M A Coffin*, R W Dalton*, D A S Davis*, 
D Keers*, M R Rhodes* and M Taylor were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams). 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
R I B Cannon, P M Hickmott and M A J Hood 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 25/27    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr A Bennison substitute for Cllr P Hickmott; 

 Cllr Tunstall substitute for Cllr R Cannon  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 25/28    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 25/29    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 3 April 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 June 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 25/30    EMPTY HOMES  
 
Members were provided with an update on the work being done to 
monitor and return empty homes back into use.  Current trends, 
activities and comparative data with other Kent local authorities were 
outlined. 
 
As of 15 May 2025, there were 430 properties within the Borough empty 
for longer than six months and defined as long-term empty.  It was noted 
that within the long-term empty property numbe
[...]
d noted the summary of consultant spend in 
2024/25 (attached at Annex 1).  Over half  (60%) of all projects making 
using of consultants spent £5,000 or less in 2024/25.  Only Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health Services and Executive Services had 
engaged consultants for muti-year projects for which spend in 2024/25 
was a proportion of the overall project total.    These were mostly in 
relation to the emerging Local Plan and other significant projects 
requiring specialist skill. 
 
It was noted that much of the consultant use was utilising external 
funding for time limited projects, without which the projects would not be 
feasible and the external funding potentially lost. Consultants provided 
expertise that was not available in house and where it was not feasible 
to recruit specialist staff as they would be under occupied for most of the 
time due to the specialist nature of the work. 
 

OS 25/32    LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  
 
The annual report of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman regarding complaints received and dealt with by them over 
the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 was presented for information.  
 
In summary, the Ombudsman received 15 formal complaints over that 
period.  The one complaint investigated and upheld related to planning 
conditions.  The remaining complaints were either not for the 
ombudsman or were assessed and closed. 
 
Details of the complaints were attached at Annex 1. 
 
Whilst the Borough Council had a good record with the Ombudsman, 
complaints were a valuable tool in measuring performance and 
reviewing processes.   
 

OS 25/33    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during May 
and June 2025  were presented for information and noted by the 
Committee. 
 

OS 25/34    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice setting out Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during the 
period July to August 2025 was presented for information.  It was also 
noted that the Notice was subject to change if adjustments were 
necessary to the reporting timetable. 
 
If there were any issues that the Committee wished to scrutinise, they 
were invited to raise these with the Chair.  
 

Page 15



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 June 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

OS 25/35    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2025/26 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future 
items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
The Committee asked that the following issues be covered in 
discussions on the replacement Angel Centre: 
 

 Consultation and public engagement; 

 Facility mix compared to current facilities; 

 Disability access in new building; 

 Funding 
 
In recognition that these matters were to be considered by the Tonbridge 
Town Centre Programme Board, it was requested that a report be 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 25/36    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair moved, it was seconded by Cllr Brown and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 25/37    BUILT ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SOFTWARE 
SYSTEM  
 
(Reasons: Part 2 Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial 
or business affairs of any particular person) 
 
The findings of the independent review into the implementation of a new 
software system for the built environment and public protection services 
was presented.   
 
Careful consideration was given to the findings of the review as 
summarised in paragraph 12 of the report and detailed in Annex 1.  The 
actions identified to address the findings and the positive progress made 
at implementing these were noted. 
 
Members were assured that the Borough Council proactive
[...]
ation at 

Tonbridge Community Forum.  Members noted that the project was now 

estimated to cost £19m, having previously been estimated to cost £23m.  

Members particularly welcomed the potential inclusion of new facilities in the 

design such as soft play and dedicated spin studio. 

3.3 At the All Member Presentation the full Project Team attended including Officers, 

Alliance Leisure (the Council’s development partner), the project architect and the 

CEO of the Leisure Trust.  In order for Members of this Committee to ask any 

questions or raise any issues on the project it is again the intention to have the full 

team present at the meeting. 

4 Progress 

4.1 Since the All Member presentation good progress has been made with the project 

as part of the RIBA Stage 2.  Most notably the public engagement exercise has 

commenced.  At the time of writing this report over 750 responses have already 

been received reflecting a strong public interest in the project. The survey is for a 

6 week period so will close on 24th September 2025 following which the results will 

be collated. 

4.2 A presentation on the replacement Angel Leisure Centre was made to the meeting 

of Tonbridge Community Forum on 1st September 2025 and a verbal update will 

be made at this meeting on any issues raised. 

4.3 Site visits are being planned to other leisure facilities offering the same potential 

facility mix proposed for the replacement Angel Leisure Centre.  This will be 

invaluable in assisting with determining proposed future operational arrangements 

including financial performance and market demand.  

4.4 A key element of RIBA stage 2 is the selection of the building contractor. This is a 

competitive process overseen by Alliance with the involvement of the Council.  

Following previous comments on procurement made by the Town Centre 

Programme Board and endorsed by Cabinet the Cabinet Members for 

Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration and Finance, Waste 
[...]
 - Under way

o Planning Surveys   - Pending concept design sign-off
 

Annex 1

P
age 41



RIBA Stage 2 Update

• Consultee Engagement

o Planners  - Awaiting confirmation of PPA to enable Pre-planning  advice

o Building Control - Initial engagement meeting held and overview of  
      project discussed

o Leisure Consultant - Sports Consultancy – sight of initial concept designs

Annex 1

P
age 42



Finance
• Capital  and  Revenue Funding  

o Project costs

o Existing funds held 

o Leisure Trust contribution

o Potential Developer Contributions

o Need for borrowing

o Repayment of Debt

o Revenue funding

o Service Fee Negotiations with Leisure Trust

Annex 1

P
age 43



Public Engagement

FAQs 

In liaison with TA6 and 
the Leisure Trust

Dedicated website

Online and paper 
questionnaire

Engagement with 
current users

Timing

Annex 1

P
age 44



Next Steps

• Regular reports to Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board

• O&S Committee (11 Sep 25)

• Final RIBA Stage 2 report to Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board and Cabinet 
Member Decision Notice

• Final RIBA Stage 3 report to Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board and Cabinet 
Member Decision Notice

• Report to Full Council prior to scheme approval to progress to construction phases

Annex 1

P
age 45



Questions

Q

Annex 1

P
age 46



   

OSC - RTCab P1-Public 11 September 2025 

 

 

 

Annual Service Delivery Plan Q1 (2025/26) Reporting 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This covering report and annex provides data on the performance of the council 

during Q1 of 2025/26 in relation to the milestones and Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) set out in the Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 By the very nature of the milestones and KPIs, and their role in monitoring the 

performance of the Council in meeting the vision and priorities set out in the 

Corporate Strategy 2023-2027, this report covers all four of the priority areas – 

Caring fo
[...]
siness rates payments received 
compared to the total amounts payable 
in that year. 
 

31.2%    99.4% ↑  Q1 of 24/25 was 
29.2% 

98.7% (TWBC) 
98.4% (MBC) 
97.3% (SDC) in 
2023/24 

Revenues 
Manager 

Finance, Waste 
and Technical 
Services 

058 Salary Monitoring Data Variation to budget approved by Council 
in February 2025 and 2026 including the 
agreed management savings targets. 

£63,250 
below 

   £0 ↔  Q1 2024/25 - £61,450 
below 

 Chief Financial 
Services Officer 

Finance, Waste 
and Technical 
Services 

059 Income Monitoring Data Variation to budget approved by Council 
in February 2025 and 2026. 

£64,673 
below 

   £0 ↑  Q1 2024/25 - 
£155,180 below 

 Chief Financial 
Services Officer 

Finance, Waste 
and Technical 
Services 

060 Determination of 
Housing Benefit claims  
  

Number of days to accurately determine 
new Housing Benefit claims and changes 
to existing claims.  

28 and 
6 

   26 and 5  
  

↔    Benefits and 
Welfare Manager 

  

Finance, Waste 
and Technical 
Services 

061 Determination of 
Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme claims  
  

Number of days to accurately determine 
new Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
claims (median) and changes to existing 
claims.  
  

19 
and 2 

   30 and 2 

  

↑    Benefits and 
Welfare Manager 

  

Finance, Waste 
and Technical 
Services 

062 Prompt payment of 
invoices 
 

The percentage of invoices paid with the 
30-day deadline. 

99.6%    99% ↔  1651 invoices received 
and 1644 paid within 30 
days. 

99.6% of 
invoices paid in 
30 days during 
2024/25 so 
trend is neutral. 

Exchequer Services 
and Systems 
Manager 

Finance, Waste 
and Technical 
Services 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

OSC - RTCab P1-Public 11 September 2025 

 

 

 

Executive/ Scrutiny Protocol 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Committee is invited to review the effectiveness of the Executive/ Scrutiny 

Protocol (attached as Annex 1) to ensure that it remains fit for purpo
[...]
in (5), are dealt with in 

the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules at Part 4 of the Constitution. These 

Procedure Rules have not been reviewed in the preparation of this report. 

4.5 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report. She has requested that the section of the Protocol 

dealing with the Scrutiny Work Programme be amended to include reference to IT 

Strategies within the standing items for consideration. The Protocol has therefore 

been amended to include this reference.  

4.6 Members are invited to consider the remaining areas of the protocol and make 

such recommendations to Cabinet as they see fit. 

5 Other Options 

5.1 None considered. 

6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

6.1 None arising from this report. 

7 Risk Assessment 

7.1 The continued adoption of a protocol between the Executive and Scrutiny assists 

in defining the relationship between the two within our governance structure. This 

in turn assists in reducing the risks of disagreement and ensures that the scrutiny 

function is effective in holding the executive to account. 

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 In May 2019, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government issued 

statutory guidance under the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local 

Page 74



 3  
 

OSC - RTCab P1-Public 11 September 2025 

 

Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. Local Authorities 

must have regard to this guidance when exercising their functions. 

8.2 At paragraph 11(d), the guidance states 

Managing disagreement – effective scrutiny involves looking at issues that can be 

politically contentious. It is therefore inevitable that, at times, an executive will 

disagree with the findings or recommendations of a scrutiny committee.  

It is the job of both the executive and scrutiny to work together to reduce the risk 

of this happening, and authorities should take steps to predict, identify an
[...]
www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities


   

OSC - MTUDP P1-Public 11 September 2025 

 

 

 

Information rights requests – update 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report updates Members on the discharge of the Borough Council’s duties in 

managing requests for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 

2000 (FOI), the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR), the UK 

General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018 

(DPA). 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 This report will contribute to the delivery of this strategic priority by ensuring we 

discharge our obligations in relation to information rights in a timely and efficient 

manner. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to  

(a) note the contents of this report; 

(b) indicate whether they wish to give their support to a review of resources for 

the management of information requests (subject to any proposals for 

additional resources being reported to/ approved by the General Purposes 

Committee and full Council)  

  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

11 September 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters Taken Under Delegated Powers 

Cabinet Member Cllr Martin Coffin,  Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Waste and Technical Services 

 

Responsible Officer Adrian Stanfield, Director of Central Services & 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Report Author Adrian Stanfield, Director of Central Services & 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



 2  
 

OSC - MTUDP P1-Public 11 September 2025 

 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 Members will be familiar with the legal duties imposed upon the Borough Council 

by the various statutory regimes covering dat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 11th September, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr L Athwal (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr K B Tanner (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr L Chapman, Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr D Thornewell, Cllr D A S Davis (substitute) and 
Cllr Mrs T Dean (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs A G Bennison, D Keers, A Mehmet, R P Betts*, 
M D Boughton*, M A Coffin*, M R Rhodes*, R V Roud* and 
M Taylor* were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop 
and A McDermott 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 25/39    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr D Davis substitute for Cllr A McDermott 

 Cllr T Dean substitute for Cllr T Bishop 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 25/40    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 25/41    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 June 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

OS 25/42    SOUTH EAST COUNCILS - OUTSIDE BODY UPDATE  
 
The Borough Council’s outside body representative on South East 
Councils, (Councillor M Boughton) explained that the organisation united 
local authorities across the region, advocated for regional priorities and 
sought to attract increased investment to benefit the area.  
 
Additionally, it oversaw collaborations such as the Migration Partnership 
and administered the All-Party Parliamentary Group for the Southeast. 
 

OS 25/43    MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 5.30 (c), the Chair proposed 
that the order of business  on the agenda be changed and the Annual 
Service Delivery Plan 2025/26 – Quarter 1 (item 9) be considered before 
the Angel Leisure Centre Replacement Project.  This was seconded by 
Cllr Cope and the Committee 
 
RESOLVED:  That the order of business on the agenda be changed as 
proposed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 25/44    ANNUAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26 - QUARTER 1  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided data on the performance of 
the Borough Council during quarter 1 of 2025/26 in relation to the 
milestones and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set out in the Annual 
Service Delivery Plan 2025/26. 
 
A strong level of performance had been achieved with 70% of activities 
making good progress.  Overall, only 2 activities were red rated and 
these both related to delays caused by Government. 
 
A satisfactory level of progress had been achieved for 52% of KPIs and 
included reduced number of complaints, reduced number of Anti-social 
Behaviour cases reported and 99.6% of invoices paid within the 30-day 
deadline.  Due to some longstanding issues and recent dips in 
performance 26% of KPIs were red-rated.  
 
Members appreciated the opportunity to assess performance and 
identified several matters for discussion:  
 

 It was clarified that the managed return to IDOX was making 
positive progress and that project management was now handled 
by the Transformation Manager at the Borough Council; 

 

 Questions were raised about the increase in fly tipping incidents 
and the implementation of higher fines. It was noted that the 
Borough Council received a share of paid fines. Plans would be 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

made to provide Members with updated data on enforcement and 
to ensure new signage about fines was displayed. 

 

 Members discussed the need for improved communication with 
community groups and made particular reference to recent 
changes at Barden Lake and the use of new substrates on 
footpaths. Officers committed to providing more information and 
ensuring that future works were communicated effectively, 
especially in the absence of a user group. 

 

 Work was ongoing to identify locations for the installation of Digital 
Information Boards and contractual provisions for the prompt 
restoration of out-of-action sites would be considered.  

 

 Clarification was sought on targets for crime statistics and fly 
tipping and the cumulative nature of targets and the rationale 
behind amber ratings was explained.   

 

 Members suggested that questions be submitted in advance of 
meetings to allow for more comprehensive responses. 

 
The Chair proposed, seconded by Cllr Hudson and the Committee 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That  
 

(1) appreciation be recorded for the overall progress made during 
Quarter 1;  
 

(2) appreciation be recorded for the achievements made during 
Quarter 1; and 
 

(3) the areas needing focus be noted. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

OS 25/45    ANGEL LEISURE CENTRE - REPLACEMENT PROJECT  
 
Members were advised that good progress had been made with the 
Angel Leisure Centre replacement project as part of the RIBA Stage 2.   
 
The public engagement exercise had commenced and would run until 
24 September 2025.  Currently, over 1,000 responses had been 
received and reflected a strong public interest in the project.   Members 
queried how many of these responses were outside of Tonbridge and it 
was indicated that this information could be collated once the 
consultation had finished.   It was also suggested that the consultation 
could be promoted wider throughout the Borough via Larkfield Leisure 
Centre, other suitable locations and parish/town councils.   
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

The selection of the main contractor was progressing alongside RIBA 
Stage 2 and Officers and the Cabinet Members for Infrastructure and 
Tonbridge Regeneration; and Finance, Waste and Technical Services 
would be involved in the procurement process.  
 
Particular reference was made to the importance of meeting deadlines 
due to anticipated local government reorganisation and potential future 
borrowing controls. The potential for a new unitary authority to 
deprioritise local leisure facilities was identified as a risk by Members 
and it was reiterated  that the project timeline was designed to address 
these risks and that timely decision-making was critical. 
 
Whilst the final design was currently being developed it was expected to 
include a larger gym, group exercise studios, dedicated spin studio, soft 
play and café, multiple use community facilities and a sports hall, 
together with changing rooms and flexible multi-purpose rooms.    
 
Members highlighted the need for the new centre to serve both leisure 
and broader community purposes and referred to feedback from the 
Tonbridge Civic Society and past uses of the centre. The Committee 
was assured that the proposed facility mix included three community 
rooms, flexible spaces and that community use was a key consideration 
in the design. 
 
On the grounds that Members wished to discuss commercially sensitive 
financial information, the Chair proposed, Cllr Tanner seconded and the 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the consideration of this matter to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information.  
 
(The recommendations arising from this discussion are set out in OS 
25/51) 
 

OS 25/46    EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
Members were invited to review the effectiveness of the Executive-
Scrutiny Protocol (attached as Annex 1) to ensure that it remained fit for 
purpose. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been consulted 
and had requested  that the section of the Protocol dealing with the 
Scrutiny Work Programme be amended to include reference to IT 
Strategies within the standing items for consideration.   The Protocol 
attached at Annex 1 had been amended to include this reference. 
 
It was clarified that the proposed amendment related to IT Policies and 
Strategies rather than individual projects.     Members recognised the 
importance of regular scrutiny of IT matters, citing the anticipated impact 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

of technological changes such as AI over the next decade and the need 
for the Borough Council to proactively address these developments. 
 
On the grounds of the increasing importance and reliance on IT, the 
Chair proposed, Cllr King seconded and the Committee 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That the revised Protocol (at Annex 1) be 
approved. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

OS 25/47    INFORMATION RIGHTS REQUEST - UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services provided an update on the 
discharge of the Borough Council’s duties in managing requests for 
information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI), the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR), the UK General Data 
Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA). 
 
Members were advised of the increasing volume and complexity of 
information rights requests, which had risen from approximately 720 
three years ago to over 1,223 last year.  This increase was attributed to 
greater public awareness, more requests from organisations and the 
frequent use in contentious matters e.g., planning applications. 
 
Requests for information were currently managed by devolving 
responsibility to individual service co-ordinators, which had led to 
increased workloads and pressure on these services especially as 
requests were increasingly complex.  In addition, the current system was 
manual, lacked efficiency and with no dedicated Information Governance 
Officer there was a potential risk of non-compliance with statutory 
response deadlines and data protection legislation. 
 
It was clarified that while the Information Commissioner had the power to 
levy significant fines for non-compliance, there was generally a 
reluctance to fine local councils and other enforcement actions were 
preferred.  However, the  maximum fine could be up to £17.5 million or 
4% of turnover. 
 
A dedicated resource could help manage the increasing volume and 
complexity of requests more effectively, support transparency and 
mitigate risk.   Due to the growing demand and burden of requests, the 
Committee supported reviewing options for managing information 
requests with any proposals to be considered by the General Purposes 
Committee in the first instance. 
 
The Chair proposed, Cllr King seconded and the Committee 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2025 
 
 

 
6 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 

 
(2) a review of resources for the management of information requests 

be supported, subject to any proposals being considered by the 
General Purposes Committee and the Council. 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 25/48    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during August 
2025  were presented for information and noted by the Committee. 
 

OS 25/49    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2025/26 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future 
items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 25/50    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair moved, it was seconded by Cllr Tanner and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information the remainder of the Angel Leisure Centre replacement 
project be considered in private. 
 
(The public discussion is reflected in OS 25/45) 
 

OS 25/51    ANGEL LEISURE CENTRE - REPLACEMENT PROJECT  
 
(Reasons: Part 2 Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial 
or business affairs of any particular person) 
 
There was detailed and robust discussion on financial and value for 
money considerations, the potential risks in respect of local government 
reorganisation, asset disposal, borrowing of funds, potential loss of 
investment and repayment of loans.  
 
A concern was also raised regarding the lack of a detailed and costed 
business case.  Members were reassured that a business case had 
been developed as part of the feasibility study and was continually 
reviewed and refined as the project progressed.  It was anticipated that a 
final costed business case could be presented to Members in 2026 
when seeking approval for the final construction.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

The Chair proposed, Cllr Athwal seconded and the Committee 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board give consideration 

to potential options around how any proceeds arising from the 
redevelopment of the current Angel Centre site could be used to 
offset any debt incurred in relation to the provision of the new 
leisure centre; and 

 
(2) the intention to present a fully costed business case to Members 

in advance of seeking approval for the final construction of the 
Angel Leisure Centre replacement be noted; and 
 

(3) the progress being made on the replacement of the Angel Leisure 
Centre, Tonbridge be noted. 
 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.46 pm 
 
 


